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SAFETY TEST REPORT
Project No.: TL13-70078
Equipment Under Test:  Alarm Unit '
Model/Type: 24 Channel Alarm Indicator Rated Value: 110V DC, 50W
S
u,lful‘j.;)/
S/N: AA-02001216 Trade Mark: 4+ ©®
S
Sane Shargh
Manufacturer: Sane Shargh Co.
Address: Sane BLDG, Between MISAQ 6&8, MISAQ EXPY, Mashhad, Iran
Applicant: Sane Shargh Co.
Address: Sane BLDG, Between MISAQ 6&8, MISAQ EXPY, Mashhad, Iran
Tested According to: IEC 61010-1:2010/AMD1:2016/COR1:2019
Date of Sample Receiption: 31-Jan-2023
Date of tests: 08-May-2023~17-May-2023
Date of Issue: 21-June-2023
No. of pages: 43 :
Tested by: Technical Expert Verified by: Technical Manager
M. Moradi

S. M. Ml}t’?llilz/”;‘//aj
o7

Chief Executive 0

Approved by:
Deputy of Test and Inspection
Prof. B. Vahidi / Prof. S. H. Fathi

'The statement of conformity decision on the measured values is/fmade based on guard band

~w=U,r=1rule (ISO/IEC Guide 98-4). The specific false accept/reject risk is up to 2.5%.

This report should not be reproduced in extracts without writien approval by
EPIL. Test result pertain to tested sample only. This report is not valid without
Lab stamp,

Head-office: Unit 12, No. 2, Boujari Sefat Dead-Fnd, Carner of Fariman St.,
Bozorgmehr St., Vali-Asr Ave., Tehran-lran.

Postal Code; 1416854523 Tel: (+9821) 61971 Fax: (+9821) 66174283
Lab: Kavosh Research City, Supa Blvd., 8 km of Karaj-Qazvin Freeway, Iran.
Postal Code: 3365166551 Tel: (+9826) 39596700-14 Fax: (+9826) 34996715
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TEST REPORT IEC 61010-1

Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control, and laboratory
use

Part 1: General requirements

Report number. ..ot | TL13-70078-T10

Date of issue | 20-June-2023

Total number of pages ..ol | 43

Name of testing laboratory..... |EPIL Lab.

Address :| Kavosh Reaserch city, Supa Blvd,, 8 km of karaj-Qazvin
Freeway, Iran

Preparing the report...........: | Mohadeseh Moradi

Applicant’s name.......ccecounnnen | Sane Shargh Co.

Address :|Sane BLDG, Between MISAQ 6&8, MISAQ EXPY, Mashhad, Iran

Manufactured name.........uuu....: | Sane Shargh Co.

Address :| Sane BLDG, Between MISAQ 6&8, MISAQ EXPY, Mashhad, Iran

Test specification:

Standard :|TIEC61010-1:2010/AMD1:2016/COR1:2019

General disclaimer:
| Thetest -mSﬁRS-PFG'geﬁted in this report relate only to the object tested.
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Testitem description ... b

Control, Alarm Unit

ity
- @
Trade Mark ...u.ccesememsssmsmmnsmssenansseens i ‘3/‘; CJ/L"
Sane Shargh
Manufacturer Sane Shargh Co.
Model/type reference .......: 24 Channel Alarm Indicator
Ratings 110V DC, 50W

Responsible testing laboratory (as applicable), testing procedure and testing

location(s):

[X] |Testing laboratory:

Testing location(s)/ address(es): 1. EPIL SAFETY Lab.
Kavosh Research City, Supa Blvd,, 8th km.
Karaj -Qazvin, Freeway, Iran. Tel:
(+9826)92108380-7 Telefax: (+9826)
9210838

Tested by (name, function, signature) ....: | M. Moradi, Test engineer

Approved by (name, function, signature):

S. M. Mirfallah, Test manager

m

Testing procedure: CTF stage 1:

Tested by (name, function, signature)......:

Approved by (name, function, signature).:

Testing location/ address:

Tested by (name, function, signature........ :

M. Moradi, Test engineer

Witnessed by (name, function, signature):

S. M. Mirfallah, Test manager

S. M. Mirsadri, Chief Executive Officer

Approved ction, signature).:
/"’""_ —
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ad-office: Unit 12, No.
Bozorgmehr St., Vali-Asr Ave., Tehran-Iran.

Postal Code:1416854523 Tel; (+9821) 61971 Fax: (+9821) 66174283
Lab: Kavosh Research City, Supa Blvd., 8% lkm of Karaj-Qazvin Freeway, Iran.
Postal Code: 3365166551 Tel: (+9826) 34596700-14 Fax: (+9826) 34996715
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The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of certification marks in a product must be
authorized by the respective NCBs that own these marks.
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Testitem particulars:

Type of item

Control

Description of equipment function.......:!

This device has a microcontroller system
that displays the commands generated
from the output signal of any equipment
that requires an audible or visual
announcement in the electrical panel.

Connection to the mains ...cunn Permanent connection
Equipment mobility For building-in
Operation condition Continuous

Class of equipment Class 1

Overvoltage Category 11

Pollution Category 2

Environmental conditions ... -20°C ~+80°C; RH: £ 95%
For use in wet locations ... No

Overall size of EUT(WxDxH).cunminand 146x55%x146 mm
Mass of EUT 750 gr

Marked degree of protection to IEC 60529: |No IP code

Altitude of location.......ommmmmmessenrnons : Up to 2000m

Possible test case verdicts:

Test case does not apply to the test object |N/A

Test object does meet the requirement Pass (P)

Test object was not evaluated for the
requirement

N/E (collateral standards only)

o Test object does not meet the requirement | Fail (F)
" = Testobiget dges not Wﬁﬁ‘m N/P
€S gestingll, o 1L, o WY/
TeclPateaf 1Baeiph et Ffk HEM.mmmmmm . |31-Jan-2023

Dafa (4 Gf petfutfhance of testS.mmmn :

08-May-2023~17-May-2023

Accredited Lah )
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General remarks:

Issuing testing laboratory.

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the

"(see ENCLOSURE #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.
"(see Form A.xx)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a Ccomma / Epoint is used as the decimal separator.

provided

section.

Manufacturer's Declaration per sub-clause 6.2.5 of IECEE 02:

The application for obtaining a CB Test Certificate includes more than one factory
location and a declaration from the Manufacturer stating that the sample(s) submitted
for evaluation is (are) representative of the products from each factory has been

: OYes

When differences exist; they shall be identified in the General product information

[XINot applicable

Name and address of factory (ies) ...
Sane BLDG, Between MISAQ 6&8, MISAQ EXPY, Mashhad, Iran

General product information:

The importance of control, supervision and monitoring of electrical energy production
and distribution systems in industrial centres is considered important and vital, and
the need for energy continuity and efforts to quickly identify damaged points and
perform quick repair measures can prevent the occurrence of technical and economic
waste. . The alarm window is a device that is used in units and industrial centres to
announce the occurrence of an error in the system and display its location and the
importance of the affected area; In such a way that it is quickly transferred to the
control room so that the damaged feeder can be quickly replaced with reservation
bleshooting can be started and the unit can be returned to

&
] {E: p&;a’ﬂm tllb shorteé?pos ible time.
L""'K"'l"ﬂils'dewce Tias a n"ﬁcro -cohtroller system that displays the commands generated from
Tec Mﬁﬁ?ﬂﬁﬂmﬁﬂieq ipment that required an audible or visual announcement
i thd ElEcirit@idfanel.
Accredited Lab )

%,
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way of that signal.

announcement.

signals are not needed.

input is activated.

orred.

100 cases

In this way, if a signal is generated by connecting or disconnecting the relay or bimetal
contacts... or any command in any equipment, there is no need for a self-guard in the

The window alarm device latches the signal and makes an audio and visual

This feature makes the control circuits in the electrical panel much simpler, and costs
for relays or contactors or PLCs to maintain the signals or timers for flashing the

Also, according to the algorithm in this device, the complexity of connecting and
disconnecting the siren and one input at the same time becomes simple when the next

It is possible to categorize the type of signals as Alarm or Trip, which can be
determined by the type of siren and determining the colour of the windows in yellow

Modbus network capability on RS485 platform
Switching power supply with a wide range of AC and DC input

Registering and displaying events in order of priority and in separate periods up to

Ability to separate the first event in a set of networked unit alarms

Ability to select N.O or N.C input logic by jumper

Vs
t=rFaIwr n 4 )
Kool Tedlollse N/

/
_ l Technical Department
ISO IEC 17025
k Accredited Lab
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IEC 61010-1
Clause | Requirement + Test | Result - Remark Verdict
4 Tests P
4.4 Testing in single fault condition P
4.4.1 General See table A.1 P
4.4.2 Application of fault conditions - P
4.4.2.1 Single fault condition covered by 4.4.2.2 |See table A.1 P
to
44.2.2 PROTECTIVE IMPEDANCE No protective impedance N/A
44.2.3 Protective conductor No protective conductor N/A
4.4.2.4 Equipment or parts for short-term or N/A
intermittent operation
4.4.2.5 Motors No motors N/A
- Stopped while fully energized No motors N/A
- Prevented from starting No motors N/A
L One supply phase interrupted (multi- | No motors N/A
phase)
4.42.6  [Capacitors No capacitors N/A
4.4.2.7 MAINS transformers No MAINS transformer N/A
4.4.2.7.2 Bhort circuit No MAINS transformer N/A
44273 verload No MAINS transformer N/A
44.2.8 Outputs See table A.1 p
4.4.2.9 Equipment for more than one supply The equipment cannot be N/A
connected to DC and AC
sources at the same time
44210 [Cooling No air-holes or fans N/A
L Air-holes with filters shall be closed [No air-holes or fans N/A
-S hal;;:;zei ;;;Ll;g by motor-driven fans ol Bioles op i N/A
——Coolingby.circulation of water or PR N/A
{E: FF ¢ fther co&n-::\ﬁfnall be stopped No cooling liquid ;
IS ot ™ e 4% o o5t f cooling liquid shall be No cooling liquid N/A
TechrdeahD epedting @svices No heating devices N/A
ISO |EC 17 0aSer overrjdden No heating devices N/A
k Accredited Lab )
.
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IEC 61010-1
Clause | Requirement + Test | Result - Remark | Verdict
- Temperature overridden No heating devices N/A
44212 |Insulation between circuits and parts - N/A
44213  |Interlocks No interlocks N/A
4.4.3 Duration of tests See table A.1 -
4.4.4 Conformity after application of fault See table A.1 P
conditions
5 Marking and documentation P
51 MARKING P
5.1 GENERAL See attached copy of P
Marking Plate
Required equipment markings are: A -
Visible: - P
From the exterior; or No such parts N/A
After removing a cover; or No such parts N/A
Opening a door No such parts N/A
After removal from a rack or panel On a surface that P
becomes visible after
removal of the equipment
from the rack
Not put on parts which can be removed |Considered N/A
by an OPERATOR
Letter symbols (IEC 60027) used - P
Graphic symbols (IEC 61010-1: Table 1) [See attached copy of P
used Marking Plate
ot fdentification: See attached copy of P
’ 14 SF N Marking Plate
'l;ﬂ L oema® !b L] 'Ey

Technical Department
ISO IEC 17025
k Accredited Lab ;
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512a) |Manufacturer s or supplier’ s name or ’6 P
trademark @ 2
e
Sane Shargh
5.1.2b) Model number, name or other means 24 Channel Alarm P
Indicator
Manufacturing location identified It is not manufactured at N/A
more than one location
5.1.3 Mains supply See attached copy of P
Marking Plate
Equipment is marked as follows: - -
5.1.3a) Nature of supply: DC P
1) A.c. RATED mains frequency or range |Equipment suitable for d.c. N/A
of frequencies
2) D.c. with symbol 1 DC P
5.1.3b) RATED supply voltage(s) or range 110V P
5.1.3¢) Max. RATED power (W or VA)or input  |Only works with 110V DC N/A
current
The marked value not less than 90% or - N/A
the maximum value
If more than one voltage range: - N/A
Separate values marked; or - N/A
Values differ by less than 20 % - N/A
5.1.3d) OPERATOR-set for different RATED No OPERATOR-set for N/A
supply voltages: different RATED supply
voltages
5.1.3¢) Accessory mains socket-outlets acceptingNo mains socket-outlets N/A
ins plugs are marked:
No OPERATOR replaceable N/A
fuse
eplaceable fuse marking No OPERATOR replaceable N/A
. 5). fuse
| Accredited Lab

P
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Clause | Requirement + Test | Result - Remark \ Verdict

5.1.5 TERMINALS, connections and operating - P
devices
Where necessary for safety, indication of |All terminals are marked P
purpose of TERMINALS, connectors,
controls and indicators marked
If insufficient space, symbol 14 used All terminals are marked N/A
Push-buttons and actuators of emergency |[No such parts N/A
stop devices, and indicators used only to
indicate a warning of danger or the need
for urgent action, shall be colored red and
coded as specified in IEC 60073.

51,52 TERMINALS - P
TERMINALS for connection to the MAINS |All terminals are marked P
supply shall be identifiable. The
following TERMINALS shall be marked as
follows:

51.5.2a) |FUNCTIONAL EARTH TERMINALS Symbol 5 used P
(symbol 5 used)

5.1.5.2b) |PROTECTIVE CONDUCTOR TERMINALS: |No protective conductor N/A
Symbol 6 is placed close to or on the No protective conductor N/A
TERMINAL; OR

5.1.5.2c) |TERMINALS of measuring and control ~ [No such parts N/A
circuits (symbol 7 used)

5.1.5.2d) |HAZARDOUS LIVE TERMINALS supplied [Marked with the voltage P
from the interior and current

5.1.6 Switches and circuit breakers No such parts N/A
If disconnecting device, off position No such parts N/A
clearly marked
If push-button used as power supply No such parts N/A

/, switch: =
F = () ?T”!!’ !! S)in:}?l 9%nd 15 used for on-position  [No such parts N/A
Lo Tedbs "=5|8ynfbol 10{and 16 used for off-position  |No such parts N/A
ol M
TQChnI-:&l—Be-pa' 'l’e{fn!:c}féy bols 9, 15 and 10, 16 close No such parts N/A
1SQ) 1EC 170 2pgether 1

\ Accredited Lab
h
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Clause | Requirement + Test | Result - Remark | Verdict
5.1.7 Equipment protected by DOUBLE P
INSULATION or REINFORCED D
INSULATION
5.1.8 Field-wiring TERMINAL boxes The temperature does not N/A
exceed 60 °C
5.2 Warning markings See figure 1 P
Visible when ready for NORMAL USE On a surface that P

becomes visible after
removal of the equipment
from the rack

Are near or on applicable parts See above P
Symbols and text correct dimensions and [Considered P
color
a) Symbols min 2,75 mm and text 1,5 mm|Correct dimension and P
high and contrasting in colour with color is used
background
b) Symbols and text moulded, stamped or] N/A
engraved in material min. 2,0 mm high &
and
0.5 mm depth or raised if not contrasting B N/A
in colour
If necessary marked with symbol 14 - N/A
The equipment must be placed ina safe B N/A
state before access.

5.3 Durability of markings See table 5.3 P
The required markings remain clear and |See appended table 5.3 P
legible in NORMAL USE After use isopropyl alcohol

the markings is legible

Ve ngble and adhesive See above P
/ = ,-3 4t labels shallfibt have worked loose or
U .E d

ed atjthe edges.
Tethnical DBARHER - -
5480 |EC Ciererzs See user manual -
Accrediifsyipment is accompanied by _ -
\ lﬁﬁumentatianjvhich includes:
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5.4.1a) Intended use Included in the user P
manual
5.4.1b) Technical specification Included in the user P
manual
5.4.1c) Name and address of manufacturer or  |Included in the user P
supplier manual
5.4.1d) Information specified in 5.4.2 to 5.4.5 Included in the user P
manual
5.4.1¢e) Information to mitigate residual RISK  |Risk management file P
(see also subclause 17) provided
5.4.1f) For equipment which for safety reasons | N/A
requires specific accessories (for
example probe assemblies) with specific
characteristics, the documentation shall
indicate that only accessories which meet
the manufacturer’s specifications shall be
used;
5.4.1g) [f a HAZARD could be caused by an = N/A
incorrect reading when measuring,
indicating or detecting harmful or
corrosive substances, or HAZARDOUS
LIVE electrical quantities, the instructions
shall provide guidance on how to
determine that the equipment is
functioning correctly
5.4.1h) Instructions for lifting and carrying Included in user manual 2
5.4.2 Equipment RATINGS See user manual P
Technical specification
Documentation includes: — =
5.4.2a) Supply voltage or voltage range 110V DC P
— Fluj; y or frequency range = N/A
f I‘E: F . 1{' 1} quf%r or purrent RATING 50W P
o lFTeLaalan Fall d Included 1 P
; ’ iptidn of all input and output ncluded in user manua
Techni @épa conngt?tio s
ISO [EC 1/UZ45

L Accredited Lab
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5.4.2¢) RATING of insulation of external circuits [No such parts N/A
in accordance to 6.6.1 b)
5.4.2d) Statement of the range of environmental |-20°C ~+80°C ; RH: € 95% P
conditions
5.4.2¢€) Degree of protection (IEC 60529) No IP code N/A
5.4.2.f For equipment with an impact RATING N/A
less than 5 ], the information specified in -
8.1 d).
54.3 Equipment installation Included in user manual P
Documentation includes instructions for: £ z
5.4.3a) Assembly, location and mounting . P
5.4.3b) Protective earthing No protective conductor N/A
5.4.3c) Connections to supply o= P
5.4.3d) PERMANENTLY CONNECTED 3 -
EQUIPMENT:
1) Supply wiring requirements = P
2) If external switch or circuit-breaker, |External switch is not N/A
requirements and location required
recommendation
5.4.3¢e) Ventilation requirements No ventilation N/A
requirement
5.4.3f) Special services (e. g. air, cooling liquid) - N/A
5.4.3g) Maximum sound power level No unacceptable sound N/A
emission
5.4.4 Equipment operation s P
Instructions for use include: = =
B
Identif}ﬁtioﬁ of operating controls Included in the user P
Y manual
Etﬁlﬁ?gwg far disconnection Included in the user P
manual
©4tEC 1 Vfstbuction foy interconnection Included in the user p
ceeaditoH loh manual
corcorte ===

e

This report should not be reproduced in extracis without written approval by
EPIL. Test result pertain to tested sample only. This report is not valid without
Lab stamp.
Head-office: Unit 12, No. 2, Boujari Sefat Dead-End, Corner of Fariman 5t.,
Bozargmehr St., Vali-Asr Ave., Tehran-lran.
Pastal Code:1416854523 Tel: (+9821) 61971 Fax: (+9821) 66174283
Lah: Kavosh Research City, Supa Blvd., 8% kim of Karaj-Qazvin Freeway, Iran.

Postal Code; 3365166551  Tel; (+9826) 34996700-14  Fax: (+9826) 34996715

MLIM&B—IMlJ=_I.lf|h—LISMlJUSMuJSL!uJJ’UJgJ’ﬂMUMJ'J—:UJ‘JJJSJMDSﬁ
818 g0 g gl S el uaulJ;mo.\JuugsJngniL!hh.llJJ.\la-ﬂhus-ﬂJTa_lul
el el

i (5 5lags Caany g wlag a8 i ged s ol Geandy GbliS (ol g e S ja9s
1 alg (i b Sy

(FAAF 1) =55 IVEPAR i nSS  (FAAF 1) = 719V Bgils 1151 SAQEAPI 1y 35
8 i v gL liaia S g dpgan gl w8 — 25 ol A yiogliS oSt §T
(53R galia Glaaliole jT

(FIAVF)PEIIFVIGUESE (FIAPF) TS Yo om 1 Fighli FIFG1F 500 | ariugsS

www.epilir Info@eepil.com ﬁ @epil_co m epil-ir 09109104342 , 09109105352, 09109104636




= rairn #
Lol “odlollseV/

s S L o ISOIEC 17025/ 170654_olizlsFos_i s
AAC.T.00289 ISOIEC 17025/ 17065 Accredited
Document Code: LQF-708-02-01 Page 15 0of 43
Document Review Date: 01.07.30 TL13-70078-T10
IEC 61010-1
Clause | Requirement + Test | Result - Remark | verdict
5.4.4d) .IS.pe.mfIcatmn of intermittent operation Continmes pperation N/A
1mits
5.4.4¢€) Explanation of symbols used Included in the user P
manual
5.4.4f) Replacement of consumable materials - N/A
5.4.4g) Cleaning and decontamination = N/A
5.4.4h) Listing of any poisonous or injurious B N/A
gases and quantities
5.4.41) Risk-reduction procedures relatingto  |No flammable liquid used N/A
flammable liquids
5.4.4.j Details of methods of reducing the RISKS N/A
of burns from surfaces permitted to =
exceed the Temperature limits of 10.1.
5.4.5 Equipment maintenance & P
Instructions include: See below -
Sufficient preventive maintenance and  [Described P
inspection information
Use of detachable main supply cord No detachable main supply N/A
cord
Specific battery type No battery N/A
The manufacturer shall specify any parts[Opening the device will P
which are required to be examined or  |void the warranty
supplied only by the manufacturer or his
agent.
RATING and characteristics of fuses e N/A
Instructions on the following subjects
shall be provided for service personnel,
as necessary to permit safe servicing and _ =
continued safety of the equipment after
— nE servic' ‘1\the equipment is suitable to
R 1 i
}Eug ® -ﬂi ol 'f‘tfduc’c-s ecific RISKS that may affect |Opening the device will N/A
Yech ieal Dep de gersonnel; void the warranty
|§D IEC 171 grotectw > measures for these RISKS - N/A
Accredited Lab

/
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Clause | Requirement + Test | Verdict

c) Verification of the safe state of the N/A
equipment after repair.
Integration into systems or effects
resulting from special conditions

Aspects described in documentation

5.4.6 N/A

N/A

6 Protection against electric shock
6.1
6.1.1

General

Requirements

P
P
P
Protection against electric shock See appended table 6.3 P
maintained in NORMAL CONDITION and

SINGLE FAULT CONDITION
ACCESSIBLE parts not HAZARDOUS LIVE

la=!

See appended table 6.3

Voltage, current, charge or energy below See above B
the limits in NORMAL CONDITION and
in SINGLE FAULT CONDITION between:

ACCESSIBLE parts and earth

Two ACCESSIBLE parts on same piece of
the equipment within a distance of 1,8m
Conformity is checked by the
determination of 6.2 and 6.3 followed by
the tests of 6.4 to0 6.11

Exceptions

See appended table 6.2 P
and 6.3

6.1.2 N/A

No removal parts available

[f it is not feasible for operating reasons

to prevent the following parts being both

ACCESSIBLE and HAZARDOUS LIVE, they

are permitted to be ACCESSIBLE to an

OPERATOR during NORMAL USE while
RDOUS LIVE:

of 1

! rom 3 ‘i][ IL;) Pa amps and lamp sockets after
[IE:. sabie! mpSremovdl 10 s

o ) Reetmintdnded to be replaced by an 5
L g F ERATOR (for example, batteries) and
SOIEC1

LI

No such parts N/A

N/A

may be|HAZARDQUS LIVE during
ceredite iheadplacement or other OPERATOR
7
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Clause I Requirement + Test

| Result - Remark | Verdict

warning marking

action, but only if they are ACCESSIBLE
only by means of a TOOL and have a

6.2 Determination of ACCESSIBLE

parts

6.2.1 General

See appended table 6.2

6.2.4

Unless obviously determination of
accessible parts as specified in 6.2.2 to

See appended table 6.2

6.2.2

Examination

The jointed test finger (see Figure B.2) is
applied in every possible position

See appended table 6.2

[f a part could become ACCESS

IBLE by

applying a force, the rigid test finger (see
Figure B.1) is applied with a force of 10 N.

0On equipment accepting plug-in modules

The tip of the jointed test

N/A

opening in the equipment.

the tip of the jointed test finger is inserted
only to a depth of 180 mm from the

finger is not inserted to
the opening on the
equipment

6.2.3 Openings above parts that are

HAZARDOUS LIVE

No such parts N/A

6.2.4 Openings for pre-set controls

inserted through holes intende
access to pre-set controls whic
the use of a screwdriver or oth
The test pin is applied in every

from the ENCLOSURE surface t

77

A metal test pin 3 mm in diameter is

direction through the hole. Penetration
shall not exceed three times the distance

control shaft or 100 mm, whichever is

No pre-set controls N/A
d to give
h require
er TOOL.

possible

o the

maller.
R ]
a; ..lll_, o mltwbﬁsfoq

[ty

ACCESSIBLE parts

Tec

Hiddal D¢y abepiRNORYIAL CONDITION:

See appended table 6.3

levelsare 30V
)

1SO IEC 1Yz voltage
42,4 V peak an

I.m.s.,

HLCIEUIU‘.‘U Ld.J )
-
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0,5 mA r.m.s. for sinusoidal waveforms = P
and
45 pC charge for voltages up to 15 kV = N/A
peak or d.c
6.3.2 Values in SINGLE FAULT CONDITION:  [See appended table 6.3 P
The a.c. voltage levels are 50 V r.m.s., 70 — P
V peak
3,5 mA r.m.s. for sinusoidal waveforms - P
The capacitance level is line B of Figure = N/A
3.(in IEC 61010)
6.4 Primary means of protection (see 6.2,6.3.1, 6.7, 6.8 and 8.1) P
6.4.1 General — =
ACCESSIBLE parts shall be prevented
from becoming HAZARDOUS LIVE by one
or more of the following means:
a) ENCLOSURES or PROTECTIVE a and b P
BARRIERS
b) BASIC INSULATION
c¢) Impedance
6.4.2 ENCLOSURES and PROTECTIVE = P
BARRIERS
ENCLOSURES and PROTECTIVE See below: (6.7,8.1) P
BARRIERS shall meet the rigidity
requirements of 8.1
- Meet requirements for BASIC See appended table 6.8 P
INSULATION, if protection is provided by
insulation
- Meet requirements of 6.7 for CREEPAGE[See appended table 6.7 P
and CLEARANCES between ACCESSIBLE
parts and HAZARDOUS live parts, if
rotection is provided by limited access
,J—_—:"'fa'.—z'._a——"BASI NS\{ LATION = P
&
1, fﬁg,ﬁlg, I*!: ” ‘,b;ﬁ&'&t CLERRANCE, CREEPAGE = P
| TANCE fand solid insulation
Technjcal DEPGFEEL emeits of 6.7
‘ |S[6.48C 17 RBpedance No such parts N/A

Accredited Lab
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6.5 Additional means of protection in case of SINGLE FAULT P
CONDITION
6.5.1 ACCESSIBLE parts shall be prevented = P
from becoming HAZARDOUS LIVE in
SINGLE FAULT CONDITION
a) PROTECTIVE BONDING No protective conductor N/A
b) SUPPLEMENTARY INSULATION Class Il equipment P
c) Automatic disconnection of the supply |No such parts N/A
d) Current- or voltage-limiting device No such parts N/A
e) REINFORCED INSULATION No such parts N/A
f) PROTECTIVE IMPEDANCE No such parts N/A
6.5.2 PROTECTIVE BONDING No protective conductor N/A
6.5.3 SUPPLEMENTARY INSULATION and B T
REINFORCED INSULATION
CLEARANCES, CREEPAGE DISTANCES See appended table 6.7 P
and solid insulation requirements of 6.7.
6.5.4 PROTECTIVE IMPEDANCE No such parts N/A
6.5.5 Automatic disconnection of the supply  |No such parts N/A
6.5.6 Current- or voltage-limiting device No such parts N/A
6.6 Connections to external circuits - P
6.6.1 Connection do not cause ACCESSIBLE - P
parts of the following to HAZARDOUS
LIVE in normal condition or single fault
condition
- The External circuits = P
- lhf_eqj{pment - P
o E £ 7 2 — =
j : [ 3 W 1l nge on a¢hieved separation of circuits; N/A
%—lE.ac F’o-u.: o!hﬂ' -
ical De hontreinduiting of separation does = P
Techr P t rause a HAZARD.
i IS J

k Accredited Lab g
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[nstructions or markings for each external = -
TERMINAL include
a) RATED conditions for TERMINAL |110V DC 110mW P
b) Required RATING of external = N/A
circuit insulation
6.6.2 TERMINALS for external circuits ACCESSIBLE conductive P
parts of TERMINALS are
not HAZARDOUS LIVE 10 s
after interruption of the
supply
6.6.3 Circuits with TERMINALS which are All HAZARDOUS LIVE P
HAZARDOUS LIVE TERMINALS areona
surface that
becomes accessible after
removal of the equipment
from the rack
6.6.4 ACCESSIBLE TERMINALS for stranded = P
conductors
6.7 CLEARANCES and CREEPAGE Multiplication factors for P
DISTANCES CLEARANCE: 1
(Up to 2000 m)
See appended table 6.7
6.8 Procedure for voltage tests See appended table 6.8 P
6.9 Constructional requirements for - K
protection against electric shock
6.9.1 General = P
If a failure could cause a HAZARD: = P
6.9.1a) The security of wiring connections Not depend on soldering P
subject to mechanical stresses shall not
_ ____depend-qn soldering
? R 16.9.1b) Screy# seduring removable covers shall - N/A
O e e Tt 'L}bqf' f their length determi
}En u A | e! ptive eir length determines a
e LEAR,%N or CREEPAGE DISTANCE
Technltal Depafffiilin ACCESSIBLE conductive parts
IS afd HAZARDOUS LIVE parts

Accredited Lab
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6.9.1c) Accidental loosening or freeing of the = P
wiring, screws, etc., shall not cause
ACCESSIBLE parts to become
HAZARDOUS LIVE
6.9.1d) (CLEARANCES and CREEPAGE DISTANCES|The cables are completely P
between the ENCLOSURE and secured in place
HAZARDOUS LIVE parts shall not be
reduced below the values for BASIC
INSULATION by loosening of parts or
wires
6.9.2 Insulating materials Approved components P
used
The following shall not be used as = =
insulation for safety purposes:
a) Materials which can easily be Insulating material cannot P
damaged (for example, lacquer, easily be damaged
enamel, oxides, anodic films)
b) Non-impregnated hygroscopic Non-impregnated p
materials (for example, paper, fibers, 2%’5;%5535%5 ?;?,te“als
fibrous materials). insulation material
6.9.3 Colour coding Green and yellow colors P

are used for functional
earth conductor

Green-and-yellow insulation shall not be = -
used except for:

a) Protective earth conductors No protective conductor N/A
b) PROTECTIVE BONDING conductors  [No protective conductor N/A
¢) Potential equalization conductors for [No potential equalization N/A
safety purposes conductor
d) Functional earth conductors = 2
oo 6:10 onn to the MAINS supply source [PERMANENTLY N/A
iE= F:b “]Ir' | |and dénnegtions between parts of CONNECTED EQUIPMENT,
] :,._f .-Uuo.boq% ment 110V DC
TechnitélDe parisentection from supply source Statement in instruction P
15 (6| EXEL1 70 Eficept as specified in 6.11.2, equipment  See 6.11.3.1to 6.11.4.3 B
shall be prévided with a means for
Acc 7
_-/
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disconnecting it from each electrical
supply source, whether external or
internal to the equipment. The
disconnecting means shall disconnect all
current-carrying conductors.

6.11.2 Exceptions = N/A

6.11.3 Requirements according to type of See Below =
equipment
6.11.3.1 |PERMANENTLY CONNECTED PERMANENTLY P
EQUIPMENT and multi-phase CONNECTED EQUIPMENT
equipment
6.11.3.2  |Single-phase cord-connected equipment [See appended table 14-1 P

Single-phase cord-connected equipment — -
shall have one of the following as a
disconnecting device

a) A switch or circuit-breaker; Littelfuse 0.2A resettable P
fuse used
b) An appliance coupler which can be - N/A
disconnected without the use of a TOOL
c) A separable plug, without a locking - N/A
device, to mate with a socket-outlet in
the building

6.11.4 Disconnecting devices Littelfuse 0.2A resettable P

fuse used
6.11.4.1 General — P

Power-consuming components shall not |[Resettable fuse shall be P
be electrically located between the supplylocated electrically as
source and the disconnecting device, close as practicable to the
except that electromagnetic interference |supply
suppression circuits are permitted to be
located on the supply side of the
disconinecting device.
Nl (5 L SV\;j‘ﬁthes‘rnd circuit-breakers - P
R AL S _ -
| 611 iahice couplers and plugs PERMANENTLY A
Technigdl 6%‘?13“'—[%@”0 E\ CONNECTED EQUIPMENT
ISOTEC 17025 \
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7 Protection against mechanical HAZARDS P
7.1 Equipment does not cause a mechanical - P
HAZARD in NORMAL nor in SINGLE
FAULT CONDITION
Conformity is checked by 7.2 to 7.7 Refer to clause 7.2 to 7.7 I
7:2 Sharp edges All surfaces that are easy P
to touch are smooth
All easily-touched parts of the equipment — P

shall be smooth and rounded so as not to
cause injury during NORMAL USE of the
equipment or during single fault

condition
7.3 Moving parts No moving parts N/A
7.4 Stability Rack mounted equipment N/A
7.5 Provisions for lifting and carrying Mass of EUT is 750gr N/A
7.6 Wall mounting Mounting brackets on P
equipment withstand a
force of four times the
weight of the equipment
V=) Expelled parts No such part N/A
8 Resistance to mechanical stresses P
8.1 General - .
Equipment shall not cause a HAZARD - P

when subjected to mechanical stresses
likely to occur in NORMAL USE

Normal protection level is 5 | - P

P 1)/'.r,he tatic test 0f 8.2.1 See 821, 632,68 6.7, P
1 [Fg wl L/ 8.1 i) to 8.1vii)

el lalse!t=192 For cquipment other than HAND-  [See appended table 8.2.2 P

Technlchl DepartMEDEQUIPMENT and DIRECT PLUG-IN
EC 170 QUIPMENT, the impact test of 8.2.2 at
el 2| he energy level specified above.

Accredited Lab )
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tests.

3) Except for FIXED EQUIPMENT and
equipment with a mass over 100 kg, the
test of 8.3.1 or 8.3.2, as applicable. The
equipment is not operated during the

Rack mounted equipment N/A

8.11)
harmful substances

There have been no leaks of corrosive or

No such substances used N/A

8.1ii)
could cause a HAZARD

ENCLOSURES show no cracks which

8.1iii)
permitted values;

CLEARANCES are not less than their

8.1iv)
undamaged

The insulation of internal wiring remains

8.1v)

loosened;

PROTECTIVE BARRIERS necessary for
safety have not been damaged or

No PROTECTIVE
BARRIERS

N/A

8.1vi) No moving parts are exposed,

except as permitted by 7.3;

No moving parts N/A

8.1vii)
cause spread of fire

There has been no damage which could

8.2 ENCLOSURE rigidity tests

— P

8.2.1 Static test

See appended table 8.2.1 P

ENCLOSURE

- 30 N with 12 mm rod to each part of

See appended table 8.2.1 P

- In case of doubt test conducted at
maximum RATED ambient temperature

8.2.2 Impact test

See appended table 8.2.2 P

Impact applied to any part of

damaged

ENCLOSURE causing a HAZARD if

- P

IK cod#'..... :

[mpact Elﬁl level and corresponding

No IK code

et
hical Depmmfmeh

#-metallic ENCLOSURES cooled to
ED ambient temperature if

N/A

SOHEE
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£ . N/A
. Drap tes Rack mounted equipment /
9 Protection against the spread of fire P
0.1 There shall be no spread of fire outside  [See table A.1

the equipment in NORMAL CONDITION
or in SINGLE FAULT CONDITION.

Conformity is checked by at least one of = £
the following methods:

a) Testing in the SINGLE FAULT See table A.1 P
CONDITIONS (see 4.4) that could cause
the spread of fire outside the equipment.
The conformity criteria of 4.4.4.3 shall be
met

b) Verifying elimination or reduction of = N/A
the sources of ignition within the
equipment as specified in 9.2.

c) Verifying, as specified in 9.3, thatifa — N/A
fire occurs it will be contained within the
equipment
0.2 Eliminating or reducing the sources of — N/A
ignition within the equipment
0.3 Containment of fire within the equipment,[The spread of fire Tested N/A
should it occur in the SINGLE FAULT
CONDITIONS
0.4 Limited-energy circuit No limited-energy circuit N/A
0.5 Requirements for equipment containing [Flammable liquids aren't N/A
or using flammable liquids used in the equipment
0.6 Over current protection Equipment not intended to P

be energized from a
MAINS supply, 110V DC

B Y
quipm@t témperature limits and resistance to heat P
Qy‘{d@ﬁ:empjrature limits for
of agdinst burns
asily touched|surfaces of equipment
for a maximum ambient = P
grature above 40 °Care permitted to

IS 40T, IL. o

{/_nﬂg.ﬁ‘.r
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Clause [ Requirement + Test

| Result - Remark | Verdict

CONDITION

exceed the values of Table 19 in NORMAL

10.2 Temperatures of windings

- P

10.3

Other temperature measurements

See appended table 10.3 P

a) The temperature of a field-wiring =
TERMINAL box or compartment is
measured if there is a possibility that it
could exceed 60 °C at an ambient
temperature of 40 °C, or the maximum
RATED ambient temperature if higher

N/A

b) The temperature of the surface of
flammable liquids, and parts in contact
with the surface, is measured in the
SINGLE FAULT CONDITIONS of 4.4.2.10
and 4.4.2.11 (in connection with 9.5 a

No flammable liquid is N/A

used

for the test of 10.5.2).

c) The temperature of non-metallic
ENCLOSURES is measured during the test
of 10.5.1 (to establish a base temperature

Metallic N/A

ENCLOSURE

test 1 of 10.5.3)

d) The temperature of parts made of
insulating material which are used to
support parts connected to the MAINS
supply (to establish a temperature for

See appended table 10.3 P

e) The temperature of TERMINALS
carrying a current exceeding 0,5 A if
substantial heat could be dissipated in
case of poor contact (to establish a
temperature for test 1) of 10.5.3).

No TERMINALS carrying a N/A

current exceeding 0,5

10.4 Conduct of temperature tests

10.4.1 General

partic
speci

Equipment shall be tested under =
reference test conditions. Unless a
SINGLE FAULTCONDITION
s oterwise, the manufacturer’s
ctions|concerning ventilation,

, limits for intermittent use,

-
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Clause —I Requirement + Test

[ Result - Remark

| Verdict

etc. are followed. Any cooling liquid shall
be at the highest RATED temperature.

Maximum temperature is determined by
measuring the temperature rise under
reference test conditions and adding this
rise to 40 °C, or to the maximum RATED
ambient temperature if higher.

The temperature of insulating material of
windings is measured as the
temperature of winding wire and of core
lamination in contact with the insulating
material. It can be determined by the
resistance method or by using
temperature sensors selected and
positioned so that they have a negligible
effect on the temperature of the winding.
The latter method may be used if the
windings are non-uniform or if it is
difficult to measure resistance

No such parts

N/A

104.2 Temperature measurement of heating

equipment

No heating equipment

N/A

104.3 Equipment intended for installation in a

cabinet or a wall

No installation in a
cabinet or a wall

N/A

10.5 Resistance to heat

10.5.1 Integrity of CLEARANCES and CREEPAGE

DISTANCES

See appended table 10.3

CLEARANCES and CREEPAGE
DISTANCES shall meet the requirements
of 6.7 when the equipment is operated at
an ambient temperature of 40 °C, or the
maximum RATED ambient temperature
if higher

0.5 . | Non-mstallic ENCLOSURES

Metallic ENCLOSURE

N/A

N/A
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Clause ] Requirement + Test | Result - Remark | Verdict
113 General = p
i ified
Flunds specifie .by the manufactu.rer,. Rackmonnted squipment N/A
including cleaning and decontaminating
fluids, are considered. Other fluids are
not considered.
11.2 Cleaning Decontaminating process N/A
not specified in the
manufacturer’s
instructions
11.3 Spillage - N/A
11.4 Overflow - N/A
11.5 Battery electrolyte No such battery used N/A
11.6 Specially protected equipment No IP code N/A
11.7 Fluid pressure and leakage = N/A
12 Protection against radiation, including laser sources, and N/A
against sonic and ultrasonic pressure
13 Protection against liberated gases and substances, explosion N/A
and implosion
14 Components and subassemblies P
14.1 General (See components table )
Where safety is involved, components  |(See components table) P
shall be used in accordance with their
specified RATINGS unless a specific
exception is made. They shall conform to
one of the following:
14.2 Motors No motors N/A
T4.3 Oveptemperature protection devices = N/A
A
‘E;'U el Thise holiers No OPERATOR N/A
TeChn‘C pa ment replaceable fuse

iSO IEC 17025
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Clause | Requirement + Test | Result - Remark | Verdict
14.5 MAINS voltage selection devices No Voltage selecting N/A
devices in use
14.6 MAINS transformers tested outside Not tested outside N/A
equipment equipment
14.7 Printed circuit boards IEC 60695-11-5 Needle-
flame tested on this PCB
14.8 Circuits or components used as 103 2KV Metal Oxide P
TRANSIENT OVERVOLTAGE limiting Varistor used
devices See appended table 14.8
[15 [Protection by interlocks [ nN/a |
16 HAZARDS resulting from application P
16.1 REASONABLY FORESEEABLE MISUSE =
No HAZARDS arising from settings not  |See risk management file P
intended and not described in the
instructions
Other cases of REASONABLY See risk management file p
FORESEEABLE MISUSE
addressed by RISK assessment
16.2 Ergonomic aspects = N/A
17 Risk assessment P
Tolerable risk achieved by See risk management file P
integrative by iterative documented
proses covering the following:
a) Riskanalysis == P
Identify HAZARDS and to estimate RISK - P
b) RISK evaluation . P
Plan to judge acceptability of resulting = P
RISK level based on the estimated
severity and likelihood of a RISK
C) RISK reduction = P
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Clause [ Requirement + Test

| Result - Remark | Verdict

Initial RISK reduced by counter
measures;

P

Repeated RISK evaluation without new
RISKS introduced

P

RISKS remaining after RISK assessment
addressed in instructions to responsible
body:

Information contained how to mitigate
these RISKS

Following principles in methods of RISK
reduction applied by manufacturer in
given order.

1) RISK eliminated or reduced as far as
possible

2) Protective measures taken for
RISKS that cannot be eliminated

3) Userinformation about residual RISK
due to any defect of the protective
measures

Indication of particular training is
required

Specification of the need for personal
protective

Conformity checked by evaluation of the
RISK assessment documentation

= "
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4.4.2 I’I'ABLE: Summary of single fault conditions | P |
Subclause Title Does not apply| Carried out Comments
4.4.2.2  [PROTECTIVE IMPEDANCE x
4.4.2.3 Protective conductor X
4424  |Equipment or parts for
short-term or intermittent X
operation
4.4.2.5 Motors X
4.4,2.6  |Capacitors
4.4.2.7  |Mains transformers n
4.4.2.8  |Outputs All outputs short
N circuited, unit
normal working ,no
hazard
4.4.2.9 Equipment for more than The equipment
one supply cannot be
x connected to DC
and AC sources at
the same time
4.4.2.10 [Cooling X
- Air holes closed X
- Fans stopped X
- Coolant stopped X
-Loss of cooling liquid X
4.4.2.11 |Heating devices - timer 3
overridden
- Temperature controller
overridden -
- Loss of cooling liquid X
- Overfilled or empty or .
both
4.4.2.12 |Insulation between circuits =
and p::n"l‘c 5
e 35 pinggrlocks F
IL[:‘:ELJ 2714\ [V dlkage Seléctors
Te AR ED Lo "

ISO IEC 17025
K Accredited Lab
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|5.3 |TABLE: Durability of markings | P
Marking method (see note) Agent
1) Adhesive label A Water
2) ink printed B Isopropyl alcohol 70%
3)laser marked C
4)filmcoated (plastic foil control panel) D
5)imprinted on plastic (moulded in) E

NOTE - Where applicable include print method, label material, ink or paint type, fixing
method, adhesive and surface to which marking is fixed.

Marking location Marking method (see above)
Identification (5.1.2) P
Mains supply (5.1.3) P
Fuses (5.1.4) N/A
Terminals and operating devices (5.1.5.1) [N/A
Measuring circuit terminals (5.1.5.2) P
Switches and circuit breakers (5.1.6) N/A
Double/Reinforced equipment (5.1.7) P
Field wiring Terminal boxes (5.1.8) N/A
Warning marking (5.2) P
Battery charging (13.2.2) N/A
Method Test | Remains |Labelloose| Curled Comments
agent | legible Verdict edges
Verdict Verdict
1 B Pass Pass Pass [[dentification (5.1.2)
1 B Pass Pass Pass  |Mains supply (5.1.3)
Measuring circuit
1 B Pass Pass Pass berminals [5.1,5.2)
Double/Reinforced
1 B Pass Pass Pass souipment & 1.7)
1 B Pass Pass Pass |Warning marking (5.2)
6.2 TABLE: List of ACCESSIBLE parts P
6.1.2 Exceptions -
rf“n Eﬁ% ;]Pe'ﬁrminati,gl ohilccessib]e parts -
= 1 H A lf
o st e o= Yoo btion Determination  |Exception under 6.1.2
Technical Department method (Note 5) (Note4)
ISQTEC 17025 Enclosure V.,],R -
DY |7 P I Y N
ALUITTUILCU Lauy )

This report should not be reproduced in extracts without written approval by -k__ﬂﬂfun £9-0a Ul o238 39l 539 oelS B Srggu0 0y W3S ot J:e-'lS?_Msst
EPIL. Test result pertain to tested sample only. This report is not valid without 515 4g0 a sy g1 S el ual prino 03 gga T edges byl 53 135 o oysa jT a—::_m
Lab stamp. ”» _— e e e ::-I—IJSIIIJL-_I-I-BI
lanun i o (W) = 3 : Syt H p.LL\
Head-office: Unit 12, No. 2, Boujari Sefat Dead-End, Corner of Fariman St., SRR T R SIS AT O -s &
A azlg g siab oy .jLL_!

Bozorgmehr St., Vali-Asr Ave., Tehran-Iran, (F9AF 1) 55 I VEFAP 0uSS (FIAF )5 19V Igali 11 SABEOII qyinsg 3S
Postal Code:1416854523 Tel: (+9621) 61971 Fax: (+9821) 66174283 | (ng i, o gL iliatin S g Ly lols w95 — 25 gsl A siogliS 10lulylo 5T
Lah: Kavash Research City, Supa Blvd., 81 km of Karaj-Qazvin Freeway, Iran, 5309 b slwolSduglo T
Postal Code: 3365166551 Tel: (+9826) 24996700-14  Fax: (+9826) 34996715 | (+9AP$) FIF995V 10385 (+9APF) PRAGF Voo 1F:0Al5 70155001 ApiuassS

www.epil.ir & Info@eepil.com ﬂ @epil_co m epil-ir 09109104342 , 09109105352 , 09109104636



1= s e o | 4
Kool e dl oIl e/
&3l dlwo gl e LSl sy
= ISOIEC 17025/ 170654 ololyTos )b
AAC.T.00289 ISOIEC 17025/ 17065 Accredited

Document Code: LQF-708-02-01 Page 33 of 43
Document Review Date: 01.07.30 TL13-70078-T10

NOTE 1 - Test fingers and pins are to be applied without force unless a force is specified (see 6.2.2)
NOTE 2 - Special consideration should be given to inadequate insulation and high voltage parts (see 6.2)

NOTE 3 - Parts are considered to be ACCESSIBLE if they could be touched in the absence of any covering
which is not considered to provide suitable insulation (see 6.4).

NOTE 4 - Capacitor test may be required (see Form A.5).

NOTE 5 - The determination methods are: V = visual; R = rigid test finger; | = jointed test finger; P3 = pin
3 mm; P4=pin 4 mm

6 TABLE: Values in NORMAL CONDITION P
6.1.2 Exceptions 11.2 Cleaning and
decontamination
6.3.1 Values in normal condition (note)  |11.3 Spillage
6.6.2 Terminal for external circuit 11.4 Overflow
6.10.3  [Plugs and connections
Voltage Current Capacitance| 10 s/5 s test
Items Vv Vv Vv Test mA mAmA pC | m] [ V|{pC| m]
rm.s. | peak | d.c. | circuit A1/A2/A3 | r.mus. [peak|d.c
Metal | 239
- | 00 - s lzl® = | = |s]=2] =
SCrew mV

NOTE - A 10 s test is specified in 6.1.2 a) b). A. 5 s test is specified in 6.10.3. The capacitance
level versus voltage below the limits given from figure3 of IEC 61010-1

6.3.2  [TABLE: Values in SINGLE FAULT CONDITION P
Transient !
Pabiclats Voltage (See Current Lenai
e NOTE) nce
Comment
Items v Test 3
Fault No Vv o v v % circuit mA{mA [mA uF
‘I rm.s pk dc. A1/A2/|r.m.g| peak |d.c.| (NOTE)
A3
Metal 1 420 | 0.0 ) i i ) ] ) )
screw mV

NOTE: Transient voltage must be below the limits given figure 2 and capacitance below

C 61010-1
! :

[ [F= £
UE;. [ edfances$ and creepage distances [ P
e Mechanical Yesistante to shock and Mechanical resistance to shock and
Tech§ita] partment g impact

- Overcurrent protection basic insulation
IBa4E mpd DG i between mains parts
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L rity of clearance and cr
6.5.4 |Protective impedance 10.5.1 lrfteg Lpate CEpALe
distance
6.5.6 |Current or voltage limiting device
Location Measured Verdic Mechanical tests (note) Test at |Measured after test (if{Verdic
(initial - 6.7) E max. required) T
CREEPAGE |CLEARANC Applie| Rigidity Drop RATED|CREEPAG |CLEARANC
DISTANCE E dforce| (8.1) (82) |ambien| E E
mm mm (6.7)N t |DISTANC mm
E
Stati|{Dynami|Norma|Hand|(10.5.1] mm
c c 1 - )
held/
Plug-
in
Between
+and-| 20 2.0 Pl - fson] 3201 - -] 30| 20 2.0 P
in PCB g
Between
+and -
in 4.0 4.0 P - 0N 5:;0 - - 30 4.0 4.0 P
terminal EtAR
+/-to
enclosu 12.0 120 P - 20N 500 - - 30 12.0 12.0 P
re gram

Note- refer to from A.14 for dielectric strength tests following the above test

6.8 TABLE: Dielectric strength tests P
4.44.1b)  |Conformity after application of fault conditions P
6.4 Protection in normal condition P
6.6 Connections to external circuits P
Clearance values - General: reduced clearances for homogeneous P
6.7 construction
6.10.2 Fitting of non-detachable mains supply cords N/A
Eliminating or reducing the sources of ignition within the N/A
0.1a) 2) equipment
9.4 c) Limited-energy circuit N/A
9.6.1 Overcurrent protection basic insulation between mains parts N/A
1 Record the fault, test or treatment applied before the dielectric strength test
Test site altitude Sea level —
Test voltage correction factor (see Table Up to 2000m s
S‘ilsiii Humidity] Vggﬁgigne r.'fne.?s’t/gglltl:/gg.c Comments | Verdict
Use | Yes/No v v
- Yes [110VDC 2700 - P

ISO IEC 17025

This rmﬁld Ltﬁd'e,nabced in extiacts without written approval by j -3l s £3-100 Uyl 1S 3l 095y 1S Lt jp o o w138 gl J-ﬂSJ 0398
EPIL. Test result pertain to tested s {ly.This report is not valid without | 3318 362 21932 138 Gl Cowl yyino s 0T eagas b elagl 4> lgsd lmu}nf a—-h;
Lab stamp. cranl jlgis
gy haus o soglog 5 oS olls3 « pasalg GULLS ol 5
Head-office: Unit 12, No. 2, Boujari Sefal Dead-End, Corner of Fariman St., ian 5129 a2 «0laB Ul g5 O e ?JSJD i3

: 1P solg  bdab o S

Bozorgmehr St., Vali-Asr Ave., Tehran-lran. (FTAF1)= 55 IVEPAFigaSE  (+9AF1) =5 1V 10AT  1F 1S AGEBPI sy 38
Postal Code:1416854523 Tel: (+9821) 61971 Fax; (+9821) 66174283 Sy gL A S g g slods comg 8 — éJS lgst A yinglsS sol8fute T
Lab: Kavosh Research City, Supa Blvd., 8" km of Karaj-Qazvin Freeway, Iran. 8 b sl ln T
Postal Code: 3365166551 Tel: (+9826) 34996700-14  Fax: (+9B26) 34996715 | (+9Ars) PIFa95V 1 b uss (ALY PEIAF Voo LEbli PRI F 7001 g 58

B www.epilir B Infogeepil.com [ @epil_co [ epil-ir [E] 09109104342, 09109105352 , 09109104636



m=rEa rn 7
ICelf"edl oIl oW/
djj|a‘u‘at5uou_:g!_nj|&.frh
ISOIEC 17025/ 17065 4obistlgF eaiys
IS0 IEC 17025/ 17065 Accredited

Document Code: LQF-708-02-01 Page 35 of 43
Document Review Date: 01.07.30 TL13-70078-T10
Supplementary information:
8.2 TABLE: Enclosure rigidity test P
8.2.1 Static test P
8.2.2 Impact test P
Material of enclosure Metal -
Operation for test 7 =
Operated at ambient temperature - ] - -
Location Comments Verdict
Front panel No damaged P
Bottom panel No damaged P
Side panels No damaged B
10 Temperature measurements P
10.1 Surface temperature limits- Normal condition P
10.2 Temperature of windings - Normal condition N/A
10.3 Other temperature measurements P
Operating Equipment operated under normal conditions, simulated by
conditions software to test the maximum possible load.
Frequency - Test room ambient 24.1¢°C
temperature(ta)
Voltage 110V DC Test duration 1h
Part/Location tm(°C) | tMAX(°C) Verdict Comments
PCB 41.2 130 P Not exceed the
limit
Terminal 40.2 - P Not exceed the
limit
Enclosure 41,7 85 P Not exceed the
limit
LED 40.8 - P Not exceed the
limit
14.8 Circuits used to limit TRANSIENT OVERVOLTAGES P
i i o
- :
‘Ea __ f??}%eﬂ’&nt of, t% Impulse test Time of test Breakdown
IEsell sdlialieseV (Yes/No)

Techisleat Benartment
IS0 |EC 17025
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Metal screw & power 1500 Vac five impulses of each No
input polarity with an interval

ofatleast1s
between impulses

Supplementary information:
- Testsite altitude: 2000 ; Correction factor: 1
- The impulse voltage test is carried out with a 1,2 /50 ps waveform
- Partial discharge will be indicated by a step in the resulting wave shape which
will occur earlier in successive impulses.

Table: List of components and circuits relied on for safety P
Unique
component Technical data Mark(s)of

Manufacturer Model/type

reference or conformity

location
IEC 61010-1 and
Enclosure Sane Shargh Co. at C?j{;:iilarm Metal IEC 61326-1
tested on the EUT
Button [EC 60695-11-5
Sane Shargh Co. - CN2 Needle-flame
controller board

tested on this PCB
IEC 60695-11-5
Sane Shargh Co. - 216 LEDs Needle-flame

LED controller

bogrd tested on this PCB
S/R: IEC 60695-11-5
PCB Sane Shargh Co. . - Needle-flame
00041/8.
2 1500 tested on this PCB
- IEC 60695-11-5
PCB Sane Shargh Co. . X Needle-flame
0900041/8.1
i 4810 tested on this PCB
5V 2A IEC 60695-11-5
PCB Sane Shargh Co. - S/R: Needle-flame
r/' ALU311199/8.1Djtested on this PCB
MBS PR 1 ZiR 300V, 10A, 12-24
lLta.lJ'.' .J*L'J;egg]la@y KEFA KF2EDGK i CE, RU
Technic§TETRE ORDEN 10000PF 10NF |Applicable part of
Unknown 103 2KV
I1SO |EQVARISTOR ZOV METAL IEC 61010-1

Accredited Lab

cts without written approval by | -3l e g9-s00 el oS 3055 093y oI5 b i 5900 0 S gl 44055 0395 )0
EPIL. Test result pertain to tested sample only. This report is not valid without | 3315 189 093 UL cril -cal yyine o3 ggo T 0390l [y byl 3 lg25 s ggn ji a—_'ll;
Lab stamp. -Gl ylyie
s 6 glmas Sl g agbog g8 g b obilad  panadg GULS ool 3a0 25 ) LK

Head-office: Unit 12, No. 2, Boujari Sefat Dead-End, Corner of Fariman St., (5t sy 020l U S O REiee A .‘.”SJ””
: AP a2lg a sdab o Sy

BrifGrEmalE 5L, VAl 30 R, Tohrarian, ) (#IAP 1) =55 IVEPAP 1SS (FAAF 1)— 519V 150ili 11 SABEAPI ity 3
Postal Code:1416854523  Tel: (+9821) 61971 Fax: (+9821) B6174283 | oS 1 o gl isin 5 oS g g 1oLy 1395 — 25 (3bogih A ioglaS :008illa 5T
Lab: Kavosh Research City, Supa Blvd., 8% km of Karaj-Qazvin Fresway, lran, W51 glna lbolSiulo T
Postal Code: 3265166551 Tel: (+9826) 34996700-14 Fax: (+9826) 34996715 (#FAAPS) IV 1B uSS (+‘!M‘9) HEAAFVeo—1Ealy PIEH] F700 ] iyl ass

B www.epilir B info@eepil.com [ @epil_co B epil-ir [ 09109104342, 09109105352 , 09109104636




AAC.T.00289

Document Code: LQF-708-02-01
Document Review Date: 01.07.30

e= rFar I /i’
Kool Zedlellse N/
63}1&%“0&2{‘—6‘ C‘_TJ.&
ISOIEC 17025/ 17065 asbiunlyFosijls
ISO IEC 17025/ 17065 Accredited

Page 37 of 43
TL13-70078-T10

OXIDE VERISTOR
2KV 2 PIN LEADS
POWER
RESISTOR

Resettable Fuse Littelfuse

nanoSMDC020F

Trip Current:
420mA

Voltage Rating:
24V dc

Time to Trip: 0.1s
Hold Current:
0.2A

Maximum
Current: 100 A

UL, CSA, TUV,
ROHS and ELV
Compliant

o |
TN 7))

BRI

Tachnical Department
ISO IEC 17025

\_ Accredited Lab )

This report should not be reproduced in extracts without written appraval by
EPIL. Test result pertain to tested sample only. This report is not valid without
Lab stamp.
Head-office: Unit 12, No. 2, Boujari Sefat Dead-End, Corner of Fariman St.,
Bozorgmehr St., Vali-Asr Ave., Tehran-Iran.

Postal Code:1416854523 Tel: (+9821) 61971 Fax: (+9821) 66174283

Lab: Kavosh Research City, Supa Blvd., 8" km of Karaj-Qazvin Freeway, Iran.
Postal Code; 3365166551 Tel: (+9826) 34996700-14

Fax: (+9826) 34996715

A8l 28500 byl oS 33 (932 IS L 532 5500 09 1S 02l 38 0395 50
2518 50 95y 1S ol Al piams 0 ¢ 5T o3gad U eyl 43 gis e T galis
el el

w5129y Cu o lan 8 s GgeS iz GLLS «asalg LS wolgd 155500 435S
P a2l tdgo o S

(#9AP1) - 75 IVEPARguSE  (HIAF1) =519V 10 1E1FABFRFY igiug 33
iy igLS i S g dygas glay g 8 — 28 ledl A poglS seldute 5T
51 glsa wlaslBduto T

(FIAPSIFAATY 100 SS (£AAPF)PETIFVoo— 1FhlS FIFO1T 500 3l SS

B www.epilir B infoeeepilcom [ @epil_co [ epil-ir [&] 09109104342, 09109105352 , 09109104636




AAC.T.00289

Document Code: LQF-708-02-01
Document Review Date: 01.07.30

m=rFagrn 7
Lol oL oll. e V/
‘53)3|‘:.!‘|_Lpp‘.si_kuu.;gl_nji [E )
ISOIEG 17025/ 17065 4oliadlyS i
ISOIEC 17025/ 17065 Accredited

Page 38 of 43
TL13-70078-T10

Kool Tedl, o Ilse Y/
Technical Department
ISO IEC 17025
Accredited Lab

&din extracts without written approval by
EPIL. Test result pertain to tested sample only, This report is not valid without
Lab stamp.
Head-office: Unit 12, No. 2, Boujari Sefat Dead-End, Corner of Fariman St.,
Bozorgmehr St., Vali-Asr Ave,, Tehran-lran.
Postal Code:1416854523 Tel: (+9821) 61971

Fax: (+0821) 66174283

Lab: Kavosh Research City, Supa Blvd., 8" km of Karaj-Qazvin Freeway, Iran.
Postal Code: 3365166551

Tel: (+9826) 34996700-14  Fax: (+9826) 34996715

www.epil.ir

Figures:
NONG
L ] 1
e| 2
L ] 3
L ] 4
o| 5
el s
HHE
Connect to other
FA ALARM UNITS
3 g%uﬁg
4 b P, 1,
el s I H @ Nﬂm“-%
GG G UL K Es
| 1 ] 1 1 1 ) I 1 ] [} ] |
e ® © 8| @ @ © ® ® © 0 0 9 0 O @ 9
&Ih.(_.‘w F CM FA MIN CR MAJ FY F2 F3) F4 F5 FO8 FY7 Fa FO F10 F1Y FI2
® ® ® &® o|® @ @ ® O 0 & & 00 0 0 0 0
ACHK ST A 8O LT G A B Fa3 Fod FA8 P16 FAT PIB P10 F20 F2Y F2Z2 F23 P24
SANSN SEE SNTA RN N RN NN
Figure 1: Marking of EUT
F 4 P
" e @A Y

Sl gn £5508 Ui oS 3420 9932 IS Lo p Cepn o7 Uiy 1S ol 22185 6598 a0
2518 g0 (Jasy LSS gl <ol prino 63 vgn §T sagad b ol 45 gad layg-n jT aatis
= | WU

b (5 29 Cusy (3 0ol 38 Lkt @08 032 LS « pasaly (LS 1l gl 1 3Spe 4183
S E selg b e o SUL

(F9AP 1) =57 IVEPAPuSS  ($9AY 1) =519V IR 1FISABFOPP ol 33
S i e lS otiaRa S gt ygn lods 98 — 208 clegdl A piogliS 6 idilo 5T
A5l gbve t5L&\'n:bISJIA_.!lA:}ﬂ

(FIAVF) PEYISY 10385 (+AAPF)PEATF Voo 1Fali FPF015 5001 wplusS

Info@eepil.com [ @epil_co [ epil-ir [ 09109104342, 09109105352, 09109104636




AMLTEG

AAC.T.00289

Document Code: LQF-708-02-01
Document Review Date: 01.07.30

24 Channol Alarm [odicator

Ncmu

I'IJZDAI’ (3220 A
OMOAG O1i0AC
48 DC
Oz4 DC

Nurv‘hj

D4sbc
24 0C

,
= rﬁ Sl gl ||
‘lrf.::of _Ll[ ollse™ f

Technical Department
1SO IEC 17025

Accredited Lab

This report should not be reproduced in extracts without written approval by
EPIL. Test result pertain to tested sample only.This report is not valid without
Lab stamp.

Head-office: Unit 12, No. 2, Beujari Sefat Dead-End, Corner of Fariman St.,

Bozorgmehr St., Vali-Asr Ave., Tehran-Iran.

Postal Code: 1416854523 Tel: (+9821) 61971 Fax: (+9821) 66174283
Lab: Kavosh Research City, Supa Blvd., 8" km of Karaj-Qazvin Freeway, lran.
Postal Code: 3365166551 Tel: (+9826) 34996700-14 Fax: (+9826) 34996715

N(mo Id nllhj
L]

T rairn 7~
ool dl oIl oN/
L;”J &l—uﬂéuol—.j-au{l—ﬁ)‘ u—frﬂ
ISOIEC 17025/ 17065 aebinlyfondiyls
ISOIEC 17025/ 17065 Accredited

Page 39 of 43
TL13-70078-T10

NGO MinMa)

Figure 2: EUT'

Ailin @ane gl oSS 2l eag oIS Ly gl e Cgan g LS gl S 6395y
.\nlﬂ_spughl_ﬁuiﬁu.rl waleMuPJ!M&ML&hIJJA@J'&UpJI a_-l.u
il el
b (5 glogs S gy aobag S Ui EaS ) s Ok andg Obls (o lgd S0 18
A1 52lg i o S
(FIAP1) = 7SV VEPAR:GaSE  (FAAF 1) 71OV T0al 1] S ADFAIY sglmg 35
S i o BOLS Gl oS e agan jlgs g 5 — 25 Olgsl A yinglyS oo T
(8T gatian (glanoBuiulo jT
(FIAPS) PEAAs V1B uSE (FAAPF)FEIIF Voo | Figald MHFO15 5o il dS

B www.epilir B Info@eepil.com [ @epil co [ epil-ir [8 09109104342 , 09109105352, 09109104636




Document Code: LQF-708-02-01
Document Review Date: 01.07.30

1= i ol 4
ICel[TedLell e/
&5l glmo LS dul gjl aSyis
ISOIEC 17025/ 17065 aoliualgFeaijls
IS0 IEC 17025/ 17065 Accredited

Page 40 of 43
TL13-70078-T10

=k T v Y

‘et i b
IE;.UWQI.JU!E;

Technical Depariis
1SO IEC 170838
Accredited Lab

sl

This report should not be reproduced in extracts without written approval by
EPIL. Test result pertain to tested sample only. This report is not valid without
Lab stamp.
Head-office: Unit 12, No. 2, Boujari Sefat Dead-End, Corner of Fariman St.,
Bozorgmehr St., Vali-Asr Ave., Tehran-lran.
Postal Code:1416854523 Tel: (+9821) 61971

Fax: (+9821) 66174283

Lab: Kavosh Research City, Supa Blvd., 8% km of Karaj-Qazvin Freeway, Iran.
Postal Code: 3365166551 Tel: (+9826) 34996700-14

Fax: (+9826) 34996715

Figure 3: Internal view
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Figure 4: Dielectric strength test
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Head-office: Unit 12, No. 2, Boujari Sefat Dead-End, Corner of Fariman St
Bozorgmehr SL., Vali-Asr Ave,, Tehran-lran.
Postal Code:1416854523 Tel: (+9821) 61971 Fax: (+9821) 66174283
Lab: Kavosh Research City, Supa Blvd., 8" kkm of Karaj-Qazvin Freeway, Iran.
Postal Code: 3365166551 Tel: (+9826) 34996 700-14 Fax: (+9826) 34996715

= rairn 7z

- |
el el oIl N/
il s sloe LELuL o Syl
ISOIEC 17025/ 17065 aelivalyfon i)y
ISOIEC 17025/ 17065 Accredited

Page 43 of 43
TL13-70078-T10

Adbilaigd #9000 Uil o218 30l gy oIS U e S0 6 Uil 55 ol 5355 6393 40
815 g0 0gds ULS ol Cunl prine 0305 ¢go §T e5gas b bl 55 g3 biggo JT aul
P Bt 7
whdan (g lgy Ca o agle )8 Ui el pbles « pasaly QU ol gl s JSa0 Ji9s
1P solg o ediab o SUy
(FAAF ) 57 IVIFF AP uSE (F9AP 1) =519V 10al0  1E ) SABIEQPE 1ty 38
oS i BglS GHLERT S e g Jlo-l g 8 ~ 2)S Obgsl A siogliS teliingle 5T
53l putiun Glaaliaulo ;T
(FIAFG)PEIIEY 1B mSE (HIANF)FEIISVaoa 1 Figals MREH1 F 5001 iy 25

www.epilir @ Info@eepil.com [] @epil_co [ epil-ir [@ 09109104342, 09109105352 , 09109104636




